

MAYOR'S PROCLAMATION VETERANS DAY NOVEMBER 11, 2023

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Lake Park, Minnesota, takes great pride in honoring and recognizing the dedication, sacrifice, and service of our veterans; and

WHEREAS, our veterans have selflessly defended our nation, our freedoms, and our way of life, and they have played an essential role in preserving the peace, security, and prosperity we enjoy today; and

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Lake Park is home to many veterans who have bravely served our country in times of war and peace; and

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Lake Park joins the nation in commemorating Veterans Day each year, a day set aside to pay tribute to all American veterans, living and deceased, and to express our heartfelt gratitude for their extraordinary contributions and service; and

WHEREAS, it is our responsibility to ensure that the stories, sacrifices, and legacies of our veterans are never forgotten and that they are honored for their unwavering commitment to our great nation.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Robert Nelson, Mayor of the City of Spring Lake Park, Minnesota, do hereby proclaim November 11, 2023 as

VETERANS DAY

in the City of Spring Lake Park and do hereby call upon all residents, businesses, schools, and organizations to observe this day with appropriate ceremonies and activities that honor our veterans and express our gratitude for their service.

Dated this sixth day of November, two thousand twenty three.

Robert Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Daniel R. Buchholtz, City Administrator